
NOTICE OF MEETING

POLICY COMMITTEE

DATE:   February 15, 2023
TIME: 9:30 AM
PLACE: Lower Level Conference Room 200 N. Main Ann Arbor, MI 48104

AGENDA:

1. Call to Order/Introductions

2. Approval of the Agenda

3. Approval of  Minutes – November 16, 2022 Policy Committee Meeting (attached) – Action

4. Public Participation

5. Communications and Announcements

6. Bills over $500

7. Old Business

8. New Business
A. Regional Safety Transporation Performance Measures - Action
B. 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan Reaffirmation - Action
C. FY 2024 Unified Planning Work Program - Action
D. 2021 Crash Report for Washtenaw County - Information

9. Adjournment
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Minutes of Meeting
POLICY COMMITTEE
DATE: November 16, 2022
TIME: 9:30 pm

PLACE: Lower Level Conference Room 200 N. Main Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Members Present: City of Saline – Brian Marl, Chair
Eastern Michigan University - Leigh Greden, Vice Chair

TheRide –  Matt Carpenter, Secretary-Treasurer

Ann Arbor Township – Diane O'Connell

City of Ann Arbor – Erica Briggs
MDOT Region - Mike Davis

Pittsfield Township – Mandy Grewal

University of Michigan – Steve Dolen (for Henry Baier)

Ypsilanti Township – Jason Iacoangeli (for Brenda Stumbo)

Washtenaw County Road Commission – Sheryl Siddall

City of Chelsea – Bill Ruddock (for Charles Wiseley)

Members Absent: City of Ann Arbor DDA – Vacant
Dexter Township - Karen Sikkenga

City of Milan - Vacant

Northfield Township - Ken Dignan

Scio Township - Vacant

SWWCOG – Ron Miley

WCBOC – Jason Morgan

Superior Township – Ken Schwartz

City of Ypsilanti – Jennifer Symanns

City of Dexter – Justin Breyer (for Shawn Keough)

Others Present: WATS - Ryan Buck, Nick Sapkiewicz, Maggie Huntley
SEMCOG - Jennya Abramovich
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1. Call to Order/Introductions
Chair Marl called the meeting to order at 9:33am.  Introductions were made.

2. Approval of Agenda
Mr. Greden made a motion to approve the meeting agenda, Ms. Grewal supported the motion,

motion approved.

3. Approval of Minutes
Ms. O’Connell made a motion to approve the October 19, 2022 minutes, supported by Ms. Briggs,
motion approved.

4. Public Participation
Chair Marl asked if anyone wished to address the Committee. No one wished to address the
Committee and public participation time was closed.

5. Communications and Announcements
Mr. Buck provided the following updates:

● New staff member Mr. Anton Schauerte has begun work with WATS.
● WATS Officers have met to discuss bylaws updates to address quorum issues and define the

Technical Committee’s role within WATS Committee’s decision-making powers

● WATS will be the host agency for the Michigan Transportation Planning Association annual
conference in July of 2023

● Staff are working with the City of Ypsilanti to collect PASER ratings on the City’s road
network.

● The federal aid buyout program offered by MDOT for 2023 projects is being offered again for
2024 projects with the call opening soon. The program is a good opportunity for local
agencies to secure funding and expedite implementation for projects that have already gone
through the TIP process.

6. Bills over $500
There were no bills over $500 requiring approval.

7. Old Business
There was no old business.

8. New Business
A. FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendments

Mr. Sapkiewicz presented the 1st Call FY 2023 amendment to the TIP to the Committee.
Amendments were submitted by Ann Arbor, TheRide, WAVE, Saline and MDOT. Mr.
Sapkiewicz explained that the environmental justice review (EJ) of the amendment did not
reveal any negative impacts to EJ populations, and that while an updated review of the level
of investment in EJ areas was not available for the first call, the overall change in investment
to the TIP was nominal.
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Ms. Siddall made a motion to approve the TIP amendments, supported by Ms. Grewal,
motion approved

B. FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program Modifications

Mr. Sapkiewicz explained that the informational modifications in this amendment period are
focused mainly on adjustments to project length (vs jobnet length description) and costs.

C. Strategy for Additional Federal Funding for FY 2023

Mr. Sapkiewicz explained that additional FY 2023 Surface Transportation funding would soon
be released to local agencies in the form of carryforward balances by MDOT, repaying local
unused obligation authority MDOT was able to draw down in FY 2022. For Washtenaw
County the additional FY 2023 funds amount to $1.1M.

Mr. Sapkiewicz added that while a quorum was not present at the WATS Technical Meeting,
the members present supported the strategy to distribute new funds proportionally across
projects in the Federal Aid Program.

Mr. Buck noted the flexibility of proportionally distributing funding within the existing
program.  Mr. Carpenter stated that the amount of funding was not significant regionally.

Mr. Carpenter made a motion to distribute the new TY 2023 funds proportionally,
supported by Mr. Iacoangeli, motion approved.

D. Regional Safety Performance Measures

Mr. Sapkiewicz explained that in light of several years of approving safety performance
targets set by the state which are not vision zero focused, and sending comments to the state
on the desire for more ambitions goals, a regionally developed set of vision zero focused
safety targets has been developed. The regional safety targets seek to reach zero
deaths/serious injuries by the year 2050.

(Note: SEMCOG gave a presentation on the development of the regional safety targets at the
November meeting.)

Mr. Ruddock questioned whether the reduction in safety estimates was dramatic enough.
Ms. Abromovitch explained that the non-liniear arc of safety estimates represents larger
campaigns gaining traction over time, giving the example of seatbelt laws and airbag
requirements taking some time to take effect.

Mr. Dolen noted that road design can also have a significant impact on safety, while Ms.
Briggs pointed to the impacts of Ann Arbor’s traffic calming measures and the less severe
safety impacts during Coronavirus.

The regional safety target information is provided a background with an anticipated approval
of the targets in February.
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9. Adjournment
Chair Marl adjourned the meeting.
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MEMORANDUM
To: WATS Policy Committee

From: Anton Schauerte

Date: February 2nd, 2023

Re: 2023 Performance Measures Targets: Safety

Background

As discussed at the most recent Technical and Policy Committee meetings (November 2022), every
year, the United States Department of Transportation (DOT) requires State DOTs and Metropolitan
Planning Organizations (MPOs) to establish safety targets for the upcoming calendar year (CY). These
safety targets pertain to fatalities and serious injuries resulting from motor vehicle crashes.

MDOT was required to submit CY 2023 safety targets by August 31st, 2022. MPOs have until February
27th, 2023 (180 days later) to take formal action on adopting safety targets. MPOs have the option to
either, (1) adopt the targets already set by their State DOT, or, (2) adopt their own targets. Although
WATS adopted the state’s targets each year between 2018 and 2021, WATS Committees have expressed
their interest in setting more aspirational targets since as early as 2019.

Since the federal transportation performance measures (TPMs) were first implemented in 2018, WATS
has adopted the state-developed measure for safety every year, but has also acknowledged the need
for a more aspirational, vision-zero-oriented approach to goal setting. After extensive collaboration
between a number of stakeholders, including WATS Committees/staff, SEMCOG’s Transportation Safety
Action Committee, SEMCOG’s Transportation Safety Task Force, and SEMCOG’S Transportation
Coordinating Council, SEMCOG staff have developed a safety target-setting methodology based on the
MPO for the Philadelphia, PA area.

Table 1 and Table 2, shown on the following page, highlight MDOT’s and SEMCOG’s CY 2023 safety
targets, respectively.

The newly-developed safety target methodology strives to achieve zero deaths and serious injuries on
roadways within the SEMCOG planning area by 2050. The methodology utilizes a non-linear approach,
meaning that initial targets are more conservative and gradually increase closer to 2050. This approach
is more realistic than a linear reduction method, the latter assuming a consistent reduction
year-over-year. This is due to the time required to implement policies and actions from the new
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Southeast Michigan Transportation Safety Plan, to be adopted in June 2023, as well as new
technologies and advancements in vehicles. Once these actions are in place, the corresponding
reductions in fatalities and serious injuries should increase over time.

Safety Targets - MDOT, SEMCOG

Table 1: MDOT Safety Targets - CY 2023

Safety Performance Measures
Baseline Average

(CY 2017 -
CY 2021)*

MDOT
Safety Targets

(CY 2019 - CY 2023)*

Number of Fatalities 1,041.8 1,105.6 ↑

Fatality Rate
(per 100 million VMT**)

1.071 1.136 ↑

Number of Serious Injuries 5,742.2 5,909.2 ↑

Serious Injury Rate
(per 100 million VMT**)

5.878 6.058 ↑

Number of Non-Motorized Fatalities
and Serious Injuries

752.0 743.4 ↓

*Baseline and Proposed Targets utilize 5-year rolling averages, **Vehicle Miles Traveled

Table 2: SEMCOG Safety Targets - CY 2023

Safety Performance Measures
Baseline Average

(CY 2017 -
CY 2021)*

SEMCOG
Safety Targets

(CY 2019 - CY 2023)*

Number of Fatalities 394.2 390.2 ↓

Fatality Rate
(per 100 million VMT**)

0.925 0.905 ↓

Number of Serious Injuries 2,136.0 2,106.0 ↓

Serious Injury Rate
(per 100 million VMT**)

4.972 4.812 ↓

Number of Non-Motorized Fatalities
and Serious Injuries

375.4 365.4 ↓

*Baseline and Proposed Targets utilize 5-year rolling averages, **Vehicle Miles Traveled
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Methodology

The following methodology was used for each target. First, the baseline for each measure was
determined using the average of the last five years of available data, 2017-2021. Data from the
Fatalities Analysis Report System was used for fatality related measures. The State of Michigan crash
database was used for serious injury related measures. Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) was calculated
using data from the Highway Performance Monitoring System (HPMS). This is consistent with federal
guidelines for establishing baseline values.

Next, to keep initial future projections realistic and achievable, an initial reduction number for 2022
and 2023 was determined for each measure based on the annual change in five-year rolling averages
from 2015 to 2019. Since we aspire to have reductions for each measure, only years with a reduction in
the rolling average were considered. Crash data from 2020 and 2021 were excluded, as those years
were highly influenced by the COVID-19 pandemic. SEMCOG’s future projections for travel demand and
other forecasting currently exclude COVID data, so the same approach was used for safety target
projections.

The median reduction number from 2015 to 2019 was selected as the projected 2022 and 2023
reduction number for each measure. In cases of an even number of years with reductions, the lower of
the two middle numbers was used. Reduction numbers were rounded to the nearest whole number for
fatalities and serious injuries. For rates, reduction numbers were rounded to the hundredths place.

After the two initial reduction numbers were set, the annual reduction needed to be increased to reach
zero by 2050. A consistent year-over-year percent increase in the reduction number was calculated for
each performance measure, rounded to the nearest half of a percent. The following tables and charts
show these values for each performance measure.

Tables 3-7, shown on the following pages, illustrate additional details of the methodology for each of
the five safety performance measures. Additionally, the MDOT 2023 Safety Targets Newsletter provides
additional information on safety targets and is included following Tables 3-7.

Action Requested

On February 1st, 2023, the WATS Technical Committee voted to recommend that the WATS Policy
Committee approve SEMCOG’s CY 2023 Safety Targets, as presented in Table 2.
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Table 3: Number of Fatalities

Year 
Annual 
Total 

5-Year Rolling
Average

Change from 
Prior Year 

Nonlinear 
Target 

Nonlinear 
Reduction 

Reduction from 
Prior Year 

Percent Reduction 
from Prior Year 

2015 388 367.4 9.6 

2016 432 386.0 18.6 

2017 371 387.2 1.2 

2018 357 384.8 -2.4

2019 364 382.4 -2.4

2020 453 395.4 13 

2021 426 394.2 -1.2

2022 392.2 2.0 2.0 0.5% 

2023 390.2 4.0 2.0 0.5% 

2024 388.0 6.3 2.3 0.6% 

2025 385.4 8.8 2.5 0.7% 

2026 382.6 11.6 2.8 0.7% 

2027 379.4 14.8 3.2 0.8% 

2028 375.8 18.4 3.6 1.0% 

2029 371.7 22.5 4.1 1.1% 

2030 367.1 27.1 4.6 1.2% 

2031 362.0 32.2 5.1 1.4% 

2032 356.2 38.0 5.8 1.6% 

2033 349.7 44.5 6.5 1.8% 

2034 342.4 51.8 7.3 2.1% 

2035 334.2 60.0 8.2 2.4% 

2036 325.0 69.2 9.2 2.8% 

2037 314.6 79.6 10.4 3.2% 

2038 302.9 91.3 11.7 3.7% 

2039 289.7 104.5 13.2 4.3% 

2040 274.9 119.3 14.8 5.1% 

2041 258.2 136.0 16.7 6.1% 

2042 239.5 154.7 18.7 7.3% 

2043 218.4 175.8 21.1 8.8% 

2044 194.7 199.5 23.7 10.9% 

2045 168.0 226.2 26.7 13.7% 

2046 137.9 256.3 30.0 17.9% 

2047 104.2 290.0 33.8 24.5% 

2048 66.2 328.0 38.0 36.5% 

2049 23.4 370.8 42.8 64.6% 

2050 -24.7 418.9 48.1 205.6% 

Trendline for 5-Year Rolling Average 

2021 Baseline: 394.2 
2023 Target: 390.2 
2050 Target: 0 
Initial Reduction Number: 2 
Annual Reduction Number Increase after 2023: 12.5% 

9



Table 4: Rate of Fatalities per 100M VMT

Year 
Annual 
Total 

5-Year Rolling
Average

Change from 
Prior Year 

Nonlinear 
Target 

Nonlinear 
Reduction 

Reduction from 
Prior Year 

Percent Reduction 
from Prior Year 

2015 0.874 0.839 0.023 

2016 0.969 0.877 0.038 

2017 0.820 0.871 -0.007

2018 0.781 0.857 -0.014

2019 0.798 0.848 -0.009

2020 1.210 0.916 0.067 

2021 1.015 0.925 0.009 

2022 0.915 0.010 0.010 1.1% 

2023 0.905 0.020 0.010 1.1% 

2024 0.894 0.031 0.011 1.2% 

2025 0.882 0.042 0.012 1.3% 

2026 0.870 0.055 0.013 1.4% 

2027 0.856 0.069 0.014 1.6% 

2028 0.842 0.083 0.015 1.7% 

2029 0.826 0.099 0.016 1.9% 

2030 0.809 0.116 0.017 2.1% 

2031 0.790 0.135 0.019 2.3% 

2032 0.770 0.155 0.020 2.5% 

2033 0.748 0.176 0.022 2.8% 

2034 0.725 0.200 0.023 3.1% 

2035 0.700 0.225 0.025 3.5% 

2036 0.673 0.252 0.027 3.9% 

2037 0.643 0.282 0.029 4.4% 

2038 0.612 0.313 0.032 4.9% 

2039 0.577 0.348 0.034 5.6% 

2040 0.540 0.385 0.037 6.4% 

2041 0.500 0.424 0.040 7.4% 

2042 0.457 0.468 0.043 8.6% 

2043 0.411 0.514 0.047 10.2% 

2044 0.360 0.565 0.050 12.3% 

2045 0.306 0.619 0.054 15.1% 

2046 0.247 0.678 0.059 19.2% 

2047 0.184 0.741 0.063 25.6% 

2048 0.115 0.810 0.068 37.3% 

2049 0.041 0.884 0.074 64.1% 

2050 -0.038 0.963 0.080 192.9% 

2021 Baseline: 0.925 
2023 Target: 0.905 
2050 Target: 0 
Initial Reduction Number: 0.01 
Annual Reduction Number Increase after 2023: 8% 

Trendline for 5-Year Rolling Average 
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Table 5: Number of Serious Injuries

Year 
Annual 
Total 

5-Year Rolling
Average

Change from 
Prior Year 

Nonlinear 
Target 

Nonlinear 
Reduction 

Reduction from 
Prior Year 

Percent Reduction 
from Prior Year 

2015 1,913 2,118.0 -88.8

2016 2,076 2,080.6 -37.4

2017 2,235 2,074.2 -6.4

2018 2,069 2,059.0 -15.2

2019 2,031 2,064.8 5.8 

2020 2,036 2,089.4 24.6 

2021 2,309 2,136.0 46.6 

2022 2,121.0 15.0 15.0 0.7% 

2023 2,106.0 30.0 15.0 0.7% 

2024 2,089.4 46.6 16.6 0.8% 

2025 2,071.1 64.9 18.3 0.9% 

2026 2,050.9 85.1 20.2 1.0% 

2027 2,028.5 107.5 22.4 1.1% 

2028 2,003.8 132.2 24.7 1.2% 

2029 1,976.5 159.5 27.3 1.4% 

2030 1,946.3 189.7 30.2 1.5% 

2031 1,913.0 223.0 33.3 1.7% 

2032 1,876.1 259.9 36.8 1.9% 

2033 1,835.4 300.6 40.7 2.2% 

2034 1,790.4 345.6 45.0 2.5% 

2035 1,740.7 395.3 49.7 2.8% 

2036 1,685.8 450.2 54.9 3.2% 

2037 1,625.1 510.9 60.7 3.6% 

2038 1,558.0 578.0 67.1 4.1% 

2039 1,483.9 652.1 74.1 4.8% 

2040 1,402.0 734.0 81.9 5.5% 

2041 1,311.5 824.5 90.5 6.5% 

2042 1,211.5 924.5 100.0 7.6% 

2043 1,101.0 1,035.0 110.5 9.1% 

2044 978.9 1,157.1 122.1 11.1% 

2045 844.0 1,292.0 134.9 13.8% 

2046 695.0 1,441.0 149.1 17.7% 

2047 530.2 1,605.8 164.7 23.7% 

2048 348.2 1,787.8 182.0 34.3% 

2049 147.0 1,989.0 201.1 57.8% 

2050 -75.2 2,211.2 222.3 151.2% 

Trendline for 5-Year Rolling Average 

2021 Baseline: 2,136.0 
2023 Target: 2,106.0 
2050 Target: 0 
Initial Reduction Number: 15 
Annual Reduction Number Increase after 2023: 10.5% 
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Safety Target Setting Method 

Table 6: Rate of Serious Injuries per 100M VMT

Year 
Annual 
Total 

5-Year Rolling
Average

Change from 
Prior Year 

Nonlinear 
Target 

Nonlinear 
Reduction 

Reduction from 
Prior Year 

Percent Reduction 
from Prior Year 

2015 4.310 4.846 -0.190

2016 4.657 4.737 -0.109

2017 4.941 4.665 -0.071

2018 4.524 4.582 -0.083

2019 4.454 4.577 -0.005

2020 5.440 4.803 0.226 

2021 5.504 4.972 0.169 

2022 4.892 0.080 0.080 1.6% 

2023 4.812 0.160 0.080 1.6% 

2024 4.728 0.244 0.084 1.8% 

2025 4.639 0.333 0.089 1.9% 

2026 4.545 0.427 0.094 2.0% 

2027 4.446 0.526 0.099 2.2% 

2028 4.341 0.631 0.105 2.4% 

2029 4.231 0.741 0.110 2.5% 

2030 4.115 0.858 0.116 2.8% 

2031 3.992 0.981 0.123 3.0% 

2032 3.862 1.110 0.130 3.2% 

2033 3.726 1.247 0.137 3.5% 

2034 3.581 1.391 0.144 3.9% 

2035 3.429 1.543 0.152 4.2% 

2036 3.269 1.703 0.160 4.7% 

2037 3.100 1.873 0.169 5.2% 

2038 2.921 2.051 0.179 5.8% 

2039 2.733 2.240 0.188 6.5% 

2040 2.534 2.438 0.199 7.3% 

2041 2.324 2.648 0.210 8.3% 

2042 2.103 2.869 0.221 9.5% 

2043 1.869 3.103 0.233 11.1% 

2044 1.623 3.349 0.246 13.2% 

2045 1.363 3.609 0.260 16.0% 

2046 1.089 3.883 0.274 20.1% 

2047 0.800 4.172 0.289 26.5% 

2048 0.495 4.477 0.305 38.1% 

2049 0.173 4.799 0.322 65.0% 

2050 4.892 5.139 0.340 196.1% 

2021 Baseline: 4.972 
2023 Target: 4.812 
2050 Target: 0 
Initial Reduction Number: 0.08 
Annual Reduction Number Increase after 2023: 5.5% 

Trendline for 5-Year Rolling Average 
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Safety Target Setting Method 

Table 7: Number of Non-Motorized Fatalities and Serious Injuries

Year 
Annual 
Total 

5-Year Rolling
Average

Change from 
Prior Year 

Nonlinear 
Target 

Nonlinear 
Reduction 

Reduction from 
Prior Year 

Percent Reduction 
from Prior Year 

2015 373 374.6 0.0 

2016 353 364.4 -10.2

2017 399 376.8 12.4 

2018 363 371.8 -5.0

2019 388 375.2 3.4 

2020 374 375.4 0.2 

2021 353 375.4 0.0 

2022 370.4 5.0 5.0 1.3% 

2023 365.4 10.0 5.0 1.3% 

2024 360.1 15.3 5.3 1.5% 

2025 354.4 21.0 5.7 1.6% 

2026 348.4 27.0 6.0 1.7% 

2027 341.9 33.5 6.4 1.8% 

2028 335.1 40.3 6.9 2.0% 

2029 327.8 47.6 7.3 2.2% 

2030 320.0 55.4 7.8 2.4% 

2031 311.7 63.7 8.3 2.6% 

2032 302.9 72.5 8.8 2.8% 

2033 293.5 81.9 9.4 3.1% 

2034 283.5 91.9 10.0 3.4% 

2035 272.9 102.5 10.6 3.8% 

2036 261.6 113.8 11.3 4.2% 

2037 249.5 125.9 12.1 4.6% 

2038 236.6 138.8 12.9 5.2% 

2039 222.9 152.5 13.7 5.8% 

2040 208.3 167.1 14.6 6.5% 

2041 192.8 182.6 15.5 7.5% 

2042 176.3 199.1 16.5 8.6% 

2043 158.7 216.7 17.6 10.0% 

2044 139.9 235.5 18.8 11.8% 

2045 119.9 255.5 20.0 14.3% 

2046 98.6 276.8 21.3 17.7% 

2047 76.0 299.4 22.7 23.0% 

2048 51.8 323.6 24.1 31.8% 

2049 26.1 349.3 25.7 49.6% 

2050 -1.3 376.7 27.4 104.8% 

Trendline for 5-Year Rolling Average 

2021 Baseline: 375.4 
2023 Target: 365.4 
2050 Target: 0 
Initial Reduction Number: 5 
Annual Reduction Number Increase after 2023: 6.5% 
